

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**AMADO TRINIDAD,**

**Case No.: SC11-1643**

**Petitioner,**

**v.**

**FLORIDA PENINSULA  
INSURANCE COMPANY,**

**Respondent.**

---

---

**APPELLEE, FLORIDA PENINSULA INSURANCE COMPANY'S  
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

On Discretionary Review From A Decision of the  
Third District Court of Appeal of Florida

---

SCOTT A. COLE  
KRISTEN A. TAJAK  
COLE SCOTT & KISSANE, P.A.  
9150 S. Dadeland Blvd., Suite 1400  
Miami, Florida 33156  
Telephone: (305) 350-5300  
Facsimile: (305) 373-2294

*Attorneys for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
1. <u>The Underlying Action</u> .....	2
2. <u>Summary Judgment</u> .....	4
3. <u>The Third District Decision</u> .....	5
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. REVIEW WAS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED BECAUSE THE THIRD DISTRICT’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH <i>KAKLAMANOS</i> OR <i>GOFF</i> .....	10
A. No Conflict Exists With Kaklamanos.....	12
B. No Conflict Exists With Goff .....	13
II. NEITHER SECTION 627.7011(3) OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES, NOR THE POLICY REQUIRED FLORIDA PENINSULA TO PAY CONTRACTOR’S OVERHEAD AND PROFIT IN SETTLING TRINIDAD’S LOSS ON A REPLACEMENT COST BASIS, WHERE NO SUCH COSTS HAVE BEEN INCURRED, NOR ARE LIKELY TO BE INCURRED. ....	17
A. Standard Of Review .....	17

B. Section 627.7011(3) Did Not Require Florida Peninsula To Pay Contractor’s Overhead And Profit Where No Such Costs Have Been Incurred, Nor Are Likely To Be Incurred, And Supports The Decision Below.....18

C. The Policy Did Not Require Florida Peninsula To Pay Contractor’s Overhead And Profit Where No Such Costs Were Incurred, Nor Were Likely To Be Incurred.....25

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....31

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE .....32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
<i>Acosta, Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 39 So. 3d 565 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	25
<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Huntington Nat'l Bank</i> , 609 So. 2d 1315 (Fla. 1992) .....	18
<i>Allstate v. Kaklamanos</i> , 843 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 2003) .....	8, 11
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Above All Roofing, LLC</i> , 924 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	17
<i>Barnier v. Rainey</i> , 890 So. 2d 357 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	17
<i>Buckley Towers Condo., Inc. v. QBE Ins. Corp.</i> , 395 Fed.Appx. 659 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>Canal Ins. Co. v. Giesenschlag</i> , 454 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	24
<i>Citizens Property Ins. Corp. v. Ceballo</i> , 934 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006), <i>approved</i> , 967 So. 2d 811 (Fla. 2007).....	22
<i>Curry v. State</i> , 682 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1996) .....	17
<i>Davis v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 781 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	19
<i>Fla. Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co. v. Cox</i> , 967 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 2007) .....	21

*Florida Power & Light Co. v. Bell*,  
113 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1959) .....11

*Gilderman v. State Farm Ins. Co.*,  
649 A.2d 941 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1994) .....15

*Goff v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.*,  
999 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....8, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16

*GTC, Inc. v. Edgar*,  
967 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 2007) .....18

*Holly v. Auld*,  
450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984) .....18

*Jefferson Ins. Co. v. Fischer*,  
166 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 1964) .....24

*Kumar v. Travelers Ins. Co.*,  
211 A.D.2d 128, 627 N.Y.S.2d 158 (4th Dep’t 1995) .....19

*Mee v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
908 A.2d 344 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006) .....15

*Meyer v. Hutchinson*,  
861 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) .....17

*Mills v. Foremost Ins. Co.*, No. 8:06-CV-00986,  
2010 WL 3861014 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2010).....28

*Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Swindal*,  
622 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1993) ..... 25-26

*Reliance Mut. Life Ins. Co. of Ill. v. Booher*,  
166 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964).....24

*State Farm Fla. Ins. v. Lorenzo*,  
969 So. 2d 393 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....6

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Menendez*,  
70 So. 3d 566 (Fla. 2011) .....25

*State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Patrick*,  
647 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....20, 24

*Taurus Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.*,  
913 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 2005) .....25

*Telemundo Television Studios, LLC v. Aequicap Ins. Co.*,  
38 So. 3d 807 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....27

*Travelers Indem. Co. v. Armstrong*,  
442 N.E.2d 349 (Ind. 1982).....20

*Trinidad v. Florida Peninsula Ins. Co.*, No. 3D10-1087,  
2011 WL 1878115 (Fla. 3d DCA May 18, 2011) .....7

*Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.*,  
760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000) .....17

*Wallace v. Dean*,  
3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009) .....11

*Zipperer v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*,  
254 F.2d 853 (5th Cir. 1958) .....24

**Statutes & Rules:**

Art. V § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....10, 11

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv) .....10

Section 627.7011(3), Fla. Stat. (2008)..... 18-19, 21, 29

Section 627.7011(6), Fla. Stat. (2008).....23, 24

Fla. Stat. § 627.7011(3) (2011).....19

**Other Authorities:**

*Black's Law Dictionary*  
452 (7th ed. 1999).....19

Leo John Jordan, *What Price Rebuilding?*,  
19 ABA Fall Brief 17, 21 (1990).....14, 19, 20
